## **RESOLUTION NO. <u>18-03-003</u>**

Sponsored by: Commissioners Mike Lewis and Mike Caylor

## A RESOLUTION GIVING ASSURANCE OF GRANT FUNDS MATCH FOR THE UPCOMING FY18-19 BUDGET FROM GENERAL COUNTY TO PARKS AND REC FOR GYM FLOOR REPLACEMENT AT EVERETT RECREATION CENTER

WHEREAS, Blount County requests to recognize Blount County's match for the Local Parks and Recreation Fund (LPRF) Grant (if awarded) to replace the gym floor at the Everett Center. These funds will not be allocated until the upcoming FY18-19, with the use of Fund Balance. The project must be completed within 2 years of the project contract start date (if funded). If selected, Blount County assures that all Federal, State, and local regulations and requirements, including ADA, will be met. Attached is a Notice of Limitation of Use (NLU), required by the granting agency, stating that the Everett Center will only be used for recreational purposes unless the appropriate approvals are obtained.

**WHEREAS**, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County, to amend the General County Budget as requested.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** BY THE Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee assembled in regular session this 15th day of March, 2018 that the General County Budget shall be amended as follows:

Approved: Vetoed:		
Commission Chai	rman	County Clerk
Duly authorized and app  CERTIFICATIO	·	of March, 2018.
(then, transferred to 189-9		
(than transformed to 180 0	1120 500700 Other F	quinment Darks & Das)
<u>Appropriation</u> : 101-99100-500590	Transfers to Other Funds\$72,500.00	
101-489900	Other/Fund Balance\$72,500.00	

County Mayor

Date